PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4900727

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DARREN S. SHEEDY	03/28/2018
RYAN D. LAKE	04/03/2018
DAVID F. EKERN	03/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTERCRAFT BOAT COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	100 CHEROKEE COVE DRIVE
City:	VONORE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37885

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15628868	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2025301010

Email: dgodfrey@fchs.com DAVID D. LEEGE **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: FITZPATRICK, CELLA, HARPER & SCINTO

Address Line 2: 1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02673.403800
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID D. LEEGE
SIGNATURE:	/David D. Leege/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=02673.403800.Assignment#page1.tif source=02673.403800.Assignment#page2.tif source=02673.403800.Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 045443 FRAME: 0929 504853988

source=02673.403800.Assignment#page4.tif source=02673.403800.Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045443 FRAME: 0930

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Darren S. Sheedy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1860 Old Sinking Creek Rd., Greenback, Tennessee 37742, Ryan D. Lake, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1485 Niles Ferry Road, Madisonville, Tennessee 37354, and David F. Ekern a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 824 W. Woodchase Rd., Knoxville, Tennessee 37934, are inventors of an invention entitled "BIMINI TOP," for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 21, 2017, and assigned Application No. 15/628,868; and whereas we made said invention in the course of our employment by MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 100 Cherokee Cove Drive, Vonore, Tennessee, 37885, and whereas we agreed when we accepted said employment that, as a condition thereof, all right, title, and interest in, to, and under any inventions made by us in the course of the employment would inure to the benefit of said MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, and whereas said MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC has paid each of us the compensation agreed upon for his services as an employee;

NOW, THEREFORE, WE hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said invention, together with said application and any and all later-filed applications based thereon, including divisions, renewals, and continuations, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted on such applications, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Certificate of Invention which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and Certificates of Invention that may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said applications for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty, or international convention; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent or Certificates of Invention on applications

Page 1 of 5

as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent and Certificates of Invention for said inventions to MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose, and more particularly in proof of the right of our assignee or its nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid MasterCraft Boat Company, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper Letters Patent or Certificate of Invention protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 15/628,868

Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 3/28, 2018

Darren S. Sheedy L.S.

Date: 4/3, 2018

Julyan V Lob L.S Wan D. Lake

Date: MARCH 29, 2018

STATE OF Tennessee)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF Monroe	_),	
On this <u>28th</u> day of <u>Mar</u>	ch	_, 2018, before me, a Notary Public, did
personally appear Darren S. Sheedy, to m	e known	and known to me to be the person of that
name, who signed and sealed the foregoin	ıg instrun	nent, and he acknowledged the same to be his
free act and deed.		
(SEAL) STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC		Earth arleve Vickery Notary Public
ANDE CONTRACTOR	•	My Commission Expires Monday, November 26, 2018
STATE OF Tennessee	_)	
COUNTY OF MONTOC) ss.)	
On this 318 day of April		_, 2018, before me, a Notary Public, did
personally appear Ryan D. Lake, to me kn	own and	known to me to be the person of that name,
who signed and sealed the foregoing instru	ument, an	d he acknowledged the same to be his free ac
STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC		Elith arlene Vickery Notary Public
APAGE CO.		My Commission Evoltes

My Commission Expires Monday, November 26, 2018

STATE OF	Tennessee)
) ss
COUNTY OF _	Monroe)

On this <u>29+h</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2018, before me, a Notary Public, did personally appear David F. Ekern, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)



Earth arlone Nickeny Notary Public

> My Commission Expires Monday, November 26, 2018

RECORDED: 04/05/2018